February 5, 2024

Re: Duro Dyne Asbestos Personal Injury Trust- Claims Filing Deadlines

Dear Claimant or Claimants' Counsel:

This letter is to remind Claimants and Claimants' Counsel of the March 20, 2025 filing deadline applicable to certain claims.

Diagnosis Prior to September 7, 2018

Claimants diagnosed prior to September 7, 2018 who satisfy one of the following provisions *must file a claim with the Trust no later than midnight Eastern Time on March 20, 2025:*

- a) The claimant filed a claim against a Debtor¹ or its predecessors prior to September 7, 2018 within the then-applicable statute of limitations; or
- b) The claimant entered into a tolling agreement with a Debtor or its predecessors prior to September 7, 2018, provided such agreement was still in effect as of that date; or
- c) The then-applicable statute of limitations for the claimant's injury was still running as of September 7, 2018.

Diagnosis On or After September 7, 2018

Claimants diagnosed after September 7, 2018 must file a claim with the Trust within three (3) years after the date of diagnosis or by midnight Eastern Time on March 20, 2025, whichever occurs later.

Please note that nothing in this letter modifies the Trust Agreement or the Trust Distribution Procedures, as amended (the "Plan Documents"), and in the event of any conflict between this letter and the Plan Documents, the Plan Documents shall prevail.

To ensure timely filing of claims, the Trust encourages use of the electronic filing options described in the filing instructions available at http://durodyne.mfrclaims.com/index.html. If you have further questions, please contact the Trust's claims administrator using any of the following methods:

By Mail: Duro Dyne Asbestos Personal Injury Trust

c/o Verus Claims Services, LLC

3967 Princeton Pike

Princeton, NJ 08540By Phone: (609) 466-0427

By Email: <u>trustsupport@verusllc.com</u>

¹ As used herein, "Debtor" shall mean individually or collectively, Duro Dyne Corporation, Duro Dyne National Corp., Duro Dyne West Corp., Duro Dyne Midwest Corp., and Duro Dyne Machinery Corp.